

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DONALD OTIS WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC14-814

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

By: NANCY RYAN,
Florida Bar No. 765910
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
Phone: 386/254-3758
ryan.nancy@pd7.org

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RECEIVED, 03/04/2015 01:53:40 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS | 3 |
| ARGUMENTS | |
| POINT I | 6 |
| IN REPLY: DENYING AN ADEQUATE CONTINUANCE WHEN COUNSEL WAS REAPPOINTED MIDWAY THROUGH THE GUILT PHASE DEPRIVED THE APPELLANT OF THE RIGHTS TO COUNSEL AND DUE PROCESS. | |
| POINT II | 10 |
| IN REPLY: THE STATE’S RELIANCE ON OPINION TESTIMONY OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE MEDICAL EXAMINER’S EXPERTISE AMOUNTED TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR AND TO DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW. | |
| POINT III | 17 |
| IN REPLY: THE DEFENSE MOTIONS FOR MISTRIAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED AFTER A STATE WITNESS TESTIFIED THE DEFENDANT HAS “A LENGTHY CRIMINAL HISTORY.” THE EVIDENCE AMOUNTED TO A NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATING FACTOR, AND RESULTED IN A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS AT BOTH STAGES OF TRIAL. | |

| | |
|--|----|
| POINT IV | 19 |
| IN REPLY: PROSECUTORIAL OVERREACH IN BOTH PHASES AMOUNTED TO FUNDAMENTAL ERROR, AND AMOUNTED TO A DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW. | |
| POINT V | 22 |
| IN REPLY: SEXUAL BATTERY, A CRIME UNCHARGED AND UNPROVED IN THIS CASE, BECAME A CENTRAL FEATURE OF THE PENALTY PHASE OVER OBJECTION. | |
| POINT VI | 24 |
| IN REPLY: THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND VERDICT FORM SET OUT NON-STATUTORY MITIGATION AS A SINGLE “CATCHALL” FACTOR. | |
| POINT VII | 25 |
| IN REPLY: THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE WHICH SHOWED NEITHER THE VICTIM’S UNIQUENESS NOR LOSS TO THE COMMUNITY. | |
| POINT VIII | 27 |
| THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS IN THIS CASE FAIL TO NARROW THE FIELD OF PERSONS ELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY. | |
| POINT IX | 28 |
| THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF BASED ON <u>RING v. ARIZONA</u> . | |
| CONCLUSION | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 30 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FONT | 30 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES CITED:</u> | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Baraka v. Commonwealth</u> 194 S.W. 3 rd 313 (Ky. 2006) | 12 |
| <u>Brennan v. State</u> 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999) | 11 |
| <u>Bryant v. State</u> 810 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002) | 21 |
| <u>Capehart v. State</u> 583 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1991) <i>cert. den.</i> , 502 U.S. 1065 (1992) | 11 |
| <u>Dausch v. State</u> 141 So. 3 rd 513 (Fla. 2014) | 8 |
| <u>Eierle v. State</u> 358 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 3 rd DCA) <i>cert. den.</i> , 364 So. 2d 884 (1978) | 13 |
| <u>Fridovich v. State</u> 489 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1986) <i>rev. den.</i> , 496 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1986) | 12 |
| <u>Gardner v. Florida</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977) | 26 |
| <u>Geralds v. State</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 519 U.S. 891 (1996) | 11 |
| <u>Goodwin v. State</u> 751 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1999) | 15 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Gupton v. Village Key & Saw Shop, Inc.</u> 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995) | 16 |
| <u>Huck v. State</u> 881 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004) <i>rev. den.</i> , 898 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2005) | 12 |
| <u>Huff v. State</u> 437 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 1983) | 20 |
| <u>Huggins v. State</u> 889 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 2004) <i>cert. den.</i> , 545 U.S. 1107 (2005) | 24 |
| <u>In re Bimini Island Air, Inc.</u> 66 Fed. R. Serv. 3 rd 1154 n.1 (Bankr. S. D. Fla. 2006) | 7 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> 449 So. 2d 253 (Fla.) <i>cert. den.</i> , 469 U.S. 893 (1984) | 9 |
| <u>Jones v. State</u> 58 So. 3 rd 922 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2011) | 10 |
| <u>L.E.W. v. State</u> 616 So. 2d 613 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993) | 22 |
| <u>Lambrix v. State</u> 494 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1986) | 14, 15 |
| <u>Maxwell v. State</u> 414 S.E. 2d 470 (Ga. 1992) | 13, 14 |
| <u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> 501 U.S. 808 (1991) | 26 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>Pierre v. State</u> 730 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 3 rd DCA) <i>rev. disp.</i> , 733 So. 2d 516 (1999) | 15 |
| <u>Sessions v. State</u> 965 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2007) | 10 |
| <u>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</u> 800 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2001) | 15 |
| <u>Stewart v. State</u> 622 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1993) | 19 |
| <u>Vaillancourt v. State</u> 288 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1974) | 12 |
| <u>Valle v. State</u> 394 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 1981) | 10 |
| <u>Wall v. State</u> 500 S.E. 2d 904 (Ga. 1998) | 13 |
| <u>Whittaker v. State</u> 46 So. 3 rd 650 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) | 21 |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:</u> | |
| Amendment VIII, United States Constitution | 24 |
| Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes | 25 |
